1
PRS-UM-DP32-EN-Rev.04-03.2020
PROSENSE DP32 Gas Control Panel
User Manual
Prosense Teknoloji San. Ltd. Şti.
Cumhuriyet Mah. Mermer sok. No:16 34876 Kartal/İstanbul
Tel: (90) 216 306 77 88 Faks: (90)216 473 81 29

alarm detected with the information below:
 - Detector addresses (D1, D2, D3 ...)
 - Fault type code given below:
  F3: Connection Error
  F4: Detector Fault
  A1: Alarm-1
  A2: Alarm-2
 - Date and Time of the error recorded
Alarm logs cannot be deleted. Panel program will owerwrite if there is no space available
when new logs received. Use UP, DOWN and MENU buttons to see all recorded logs via
changing the window. Once completed press EXIT button to return to main menu.
7. ALARM STATUS
There is one alarm LED for each detector. In addition to them there are two alarms, one
fault, one power and one battery LEDs used to monitor overall panel status.
ALARM1 and ALARM2 LEDs will be activated and kept active when any of the detectors
raised an alarm. The LED will be activated for related detector in case of alarm to understand
which detector is reporting the alarm. The LEDs and related relay outputs will be active
when the detector reaches the defined alarm threshold level.
7.1 Checking Alarm and Fault Functions of Control Panel
The main board has 4 test buttons on top of each relay to generate false alarm and test relay
function. Each relay function can be tested by pressing to related test button. The relay will
be activated while pressed the test button and deactivated when button released.
Important: Test buttons do not provide functionality to check that the control unit will
actually react at a specific gas concentration. This can only be achieved by applying a
calibration gas on the detector.
7.2 What To Do In Case Of Alarm
Refer to the mandatory safety procedures (gas alarm) set forth by your safety manager.
Recommendations:
Keep calm and follow these instructions:
1. Put out all naked flames (including cigarettes, pipes, etc.)
2. Turn off all gas appliances.
3. Turn off the gas supply at the tap and/or on the gas bottle (in the case of LPG).
4. Do not switch electrical appliances, lamps or the gas detection control unit on or off.
5. Open all windows and doors to air the room.
6. Do not “reset” the control unit if it is in the same room.
22
PRS-UM-DP32-EN-Rev.04-03.2020
If the gas concentration reading on the control unit does not fall below the level of alarm,
and the reason for the gas leak is not immediately apparent and/or cannot be repaired, quit
the premises and call the gas supplier and/or emergency services immediately to check the
installations and to make the premises safe and to possibly carry out the necessary repairs.
If the alarm stops and the reason for the alarm is identified and resolved (e.g. a kitchen
burner lit off but in the open position) the gas supply may be re-opened after checking that
all the gas appliances are off.
7.3 Controlling the Alarm Fault Functions
  PROBLEMS  POSSIBLE CAUSES  WHAT TO CHECK
1
The display is not
on
Main power source is
OFF Check the Main power connection
    Bad power supply.
Check the power supply. The green LED should be
on
    Blown fuse(s).
Check fuses on main power connection and
replace if necessary.
2
BATTERY LED is
ON
Backup battery is